

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

KHADIDAH STONE, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 2:21-cv-1531-AMM

Hon. WES ALLEN, in his official)
capacity as Secretary of State, *et al.*,)

Defendants.)

SECRETARY ALLEN’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND3

LEGAL STANDARD4

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Section 2 Does Not Unambiguously Confer New Individual Rights.....4

A. Section 2, as an Exercise of Congress’s Remedial Authority to Enforce the Fifteenth Amendment, Does Not Confer Substantive Rights on Private Individuals.6

B. Section 2 Does Not Unambiguously Confer *New* Rights......14

C. Section 2 Does Not Unambiguously Confer *Individual* Rights......16

II. The VRA Contains No Clear Evidence That Congress Intended To Authorize Private Suits Under Section 2......19

III. Plaintiffs Fail To State A Claim Under The Text Of Section 2.23

A. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts Showing an Unequal Opportunity “to Participate in the Political Process.”24

B. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Facts Showing Less Opportunity to Elect.32

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

31 Foster Children v. Bush,
329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003) 1, 2, 5, 13

Abbott v. Perez,
138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....18

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) passim

Allen v. Milligan,
599 U.S. 1 (2023) 29, 32, 34

Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment,
86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)..... 13, 17, 18, 21, 22

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015)5

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)4

Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)9

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)4

Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....21

California v. Sierra Club,
451 U.S. 287 (1981)6, 18

Carey v. Throwe,
957 F.3d 468 (4th Cir. 2020).....18

Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Organization,
441 U.S. 600 (1979)18

Chavis v. Whitcomb,
305 F. Supp. 1364 (S.D. Ind. 1969)25

Chisom v. Roemer,
501 U.S. 380 (1991) passim

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997) passim

City of Mobile v. Bolden,
446 U.S. 55 (1980)9, 21

Civil Rights Cases,
109 U.S. 3 (1883)7

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)15

Egbert v. Boule,
596 U.S. 482 (2022)19

Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District,
524 U.S. 274 (1998)15

Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. Georgia,
2022 WL 18780945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 26, 2022) 17, 22

Golden State Transit Corporation v. Los Angeles,
493 U.S. 103 (1989)6, 16

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) passim

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991)19

Health and Hospital Corporation of Marion County v. Talevski,
599 U.S. 166 (2023)5

In re Wild,
994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 19, 20

Johnson v. Hamrick,
196 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 3, 24, 33, 34

Johnson v. Housing Authority of Jefferson Parish,
442 F.3d 356 (5th Cir. 2006).....5

Jones v. City of Lubbock,
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984).....10

Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000) 11, 15

Lane v. Wilson,
307 U.S. 268 (1939)8

Lowe v. Pettway,
2023 WL 2671353 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 28, 2023)..... 11, 30

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....25

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006)17

Maine v. Thiboutot,
448 U.S. 1 (1980)8

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977)22

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)18

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
517 U.S. 186 (1996) 21, 22, 23

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
458 U.S. 50 (1982)7

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003)11

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994).....25

Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009)11

Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)16

Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board,
520 U.S. 471 (1997)10

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012).....4

Schwab v. Crosby,
451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 22, 23

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 14, 15

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996) 17, 32

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993)32

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013) 9, 11, 31

Singleton v. Merrill,
582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022)30

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966) passim

Suter v. Artist M.,
503 U.S. 347 (1992)4, 17

Taggart v. Lorenzen,
139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....24

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1875)8

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875)8, 14

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971) passim

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973) 24, 28

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association,
496 U.S. 498 (1990)12

Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority,
479 U.S. 418 (1987)12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 168115

42 U.S.C. § 2000a-319

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 15, 17

52 U.S.C. § 10301 passim

52 U.S.C. §10302(c)20

Ala. Code § 29-1-2.33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Amend. XIV § 5.....6

U.S. Amend. XV § 26

Other Authorities

Ala. Act No. 2021-558.....3

Tracy A. Thomas, *Congress’ Section 5 Power and Remedial Rights*, 34 U.C. DAVIS
L. REV. 673 (2001).....7

U.S. Census Bureau, Table 4b: *Reported Voting and Registration by Sex, Race and
Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2016*.....30

U.S. Census Bureau, Table 4b: *Reported Voting and Registration by Sex, Race and
Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2018*.....29

U.S. Census Bureau, Table 4b: *Reported Voting and Registration by Sex, Race and
Hispanic Origin, for States: November 2020*.....30

U.S. Census Bureau, Table 4b, *Reported Voting and Registration of the Total
Voting-Age Population, by Sex, Race and Hispanic Origin, for States: November
2022*. 11, 30

Voting Section Litigation, *Cases Raising Claims Under Section 2 of the Voting
Rights Act*.....13
